

Allison C. Binney
Merrill C. Godfrey (No. 16-208)
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-1564
(202) 887-4000
abinney@akingump.com
mgodfrey@akingump.com

Attorneys for AMERIND Risk Management Corporation, Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

AMERIND RISK MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION, a federally chartered Section
17 Tribal Corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

BLACKFEET HOUSING,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1093-JAP-KK

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLARE THAT BLACKFEET TRIBAL COURTS LACK JURISDICTION BECAUSE AMERIND HAS NOT CONSENTED TO JURISDICTION OR WAIVED ITS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY TO SUIT..... 9

 A. Blackfeet Tribal Courts Lack Jurisdiction over AMERIND under the Participation Agreement..... 12

 1. *Blackfeet Housing’s Suit Does Not Satisfy the First Montana Exception*..... 13

 2. *Blackfeet Housing’s suit does not meet the second Montana exception* 15

 B. AMERIND has Tribal Sovereign Immunity and Thus Is Not Subject to Blackfeet Housing’s Suit in Blackfeet Tribal Court 16

 1. *AMERIND has sovereign immunity* 17

 2. *AMERIND has not waived its sovereign immunity to Blackfeet Housing’s suit in Blackfeet tribal courts* 19

II. AMERIND IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER ENJOINING BLACKFEET HOUSING FROM FURTHER LITIGATION AGAINST AMERIND IN BLACKFEET TRIBAL COURTS OR ENFORCING THOSE COURTS’ ORDERS..... 21

 A. Actual Success on the Merits 21

 B. Irreparable Harm 21

 C. Balance of Harms..... 22

 D. Public Interest 23

III. AMERIND IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Am. Vantage Cos. v. Table Mt. Rancheria,
292 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)20

Amerind Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Malaterre,
633 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011)17, 19, 20, 21

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....9

Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley,
532 U.S. 645 (2001).....14, 16

Bentley v. Cleveland Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs,
41 F. 3d 600 (10th Cir. 1994)25

C & L Enters. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.,
532 U.S. 411 (2001).....21

Chiwewe v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
No. 02-039723

Comm. for the First Amendment v. Campbell,
962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992)9

Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham,
609 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (N.D. Okla. 2009).....23
640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)16, 23

Ex parte McCardle,
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868)11

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,
480 U.S. 9 (1987).....10

Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 751 (1988).....18

MacArthur v. San Juan County,
309 F.3d 1216 (2002).....16

McGuire, Cornwell & Blakey v. Grider,
765 F. Supp. 1048 (D. Colo. 1991).....26

Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Indus., Inc.,
585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2009)19, 21

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
 617 F.2d 537 (10th Cir. 1982)20
 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....18, 20

Montana v. Gilham,
 133 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1998)17

Montana v. United States,
 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... *passim*

Nanomantube v. Kickapoo Tribe,
 631 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2011)20

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....10

Nevada v. Hicks,
 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....14

P.R. Aqueduct and Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....23

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....14, 15

Ramey Const. Co. v. Apache Tribe of Mescalero Reservation,
 673 F.2d 315 (10th Cir. 1982)17, 20, 22

Reynolds v. United States,
 643 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1981)22

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Val-U Constr. Co.,
 50 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1995)22

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....20

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. State of Okl. ex rel. Thompson,
 874 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1989)17, 23, 24

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....14, 15

Sw. Stainless, LP v. Sappington,
 582 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2009)22

Thlopthocco Tribal Town v. Stidham,
 762 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2014)14, 17

<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	22
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	20
<i>Ute Distribution Corp. v. Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 149 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 1998)	20, 26
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> , 790 F. 3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Worthington v. Anderson</i> , 386 F.3d 1314 (10th Cir. 2004)	26
<u>Statutes:</u>	
25 U.S.C. § 477.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	25
56(a)	8
Blackfeet Tribal Law Order Code, Ch. 11	7

LIST OF EXHIBITS

(Exhibits that are underlined were previously filed on the docket and are not attached)

- A. 2016 Valdo Declaration and Participation Agreement (Doc. 17-1; Agreement is Dep. Exh. 3)
- B. 2017 Valdo declaration
 - 1. AMERIND 2012 charter (Dep. Exh. 2, Doc. 12-2)
 - 2. April 25, 2013 T. Matt letter (Dep. Exh. 12, Doc. 12-4)
 - 3. August 16, 2013 T. Matt letter (part of Dep. Exh. 15)
 - 4. October 14, 2014 T. Matt letter (Dep. Exh. 4)
 - 5. Blackfeet complaint (AMER-000283)
- C. Romero declaration
 - 6. February 18, 2014 letter from T. Matt (Dep. Exh. 10)
 - 7. AMERIND claims denial letter (AMER-000267)
- D. Godfrey declaration
 - 8. Blackfeet trial court order (Doc. 17-2)
 - 9. Blackfeet Court of Appeals order (Doc. 17-3)
 - 10. Blackfeet Court of Appeals oral argument excerpts
 - 11. Blackfeet Housing Rule 30(b)(6) deposition (Chancy Kittson) excerpts
 - 12. Blackfeet Housing Rule 30(b)(6) deposition (Margie St. Goddard) excerpts
 - 13. Chancy Kittson deposition excerpts
 - 14. Margie St. Goddard deposition excerpts
 - 15. Derek Valdo deposition excerpts
 - 16. Blackfeet Housing response to interrogatory 6 (part of Dep. Exh. 1)
